

25-952

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

JENNIFER VITSAXAKI
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

SKANEATELES CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT; SKANEATELES
CENTRAL SCHOOLS' BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York, No. 5:24-cv-00155

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF MONTANA
AND 21 OTHER STATES AND THE ARIZONA LEGISLATURE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General of Montana
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Solicitor General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026
christian.corrigan@mt.gov

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
AMICI'S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Parents have a fundamental right to direct the care and custody of their children.....	9
A. Parental rights are among the longstanding rights protected by the Due Process Clause.....	9
B. Modern jurisprudence recognizes the primacy of parental rights among those protected by the Due Process Clause.....	13
II. The school district's policy violates parents' fundamental right to direct the upbringing of their children.....	18
A. The policy authorizes school officials to secretly make decisions about gender identity in violation of parents' constitutional rights.	19
B. The district court erred in dismissing Mrs. Vitsaxaki's complaint and applying rational basis review to do so.	20
C. The policy is part of a trend by school districts across the country to exclude parents from social transitioning decisions.....	23
CONCLUSION	27
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)	31
Certificate of Service	32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	9
<i>Doe v. Pub. Health Tr.</i> , 696 F.2d 901, 903 (11th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Finch v. Finch</i> , 22 Conn. 411, 415 (1853)	13
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522, 533 (2021)	21
<i>Furman v. Van Sise</i> , 56 N.Y. 435, 539–40 (1874)	13
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290, 305 (3d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Jenness v. Emerson</i> , 15 N.H. 486, 488–89 (1844)	13
<i>Jones v. Tevis</i> , 14 Ky. (4 Litt.) 25, 27 (1823)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 177 (1803)	26
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528, 533 (1953)	1
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215, 230 (1976)	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. at 390, 299 (1923)	1
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584, 602 (1979)	6, 8, 15, 16, 17, 23

<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 534–35 (1925)	14, 15, 16
<i>Porter v. Powell</i> , 44 N.W. 295, 297 (Iowa 1890)	13
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 166 (1944)	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Sch. Bd. Dist. No. 18 v. Thompson</i> , 103 P. 578, 581–582 (Okla. 1909)	12
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816, 845 (1977)	10
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 651 (1972)	1, 14
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815, 826 n.23 (1988)	15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 68-69 (2000)	7, 9, 10, 16, 27
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 427, 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 720 (1997)	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 232 (1972)	15
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 505	15
23 U.S.C. § 158	15

Other

Luke Berg, <i>How Schools' Transgender Policies are Eroding Parents' Rights</i> , 3 (Mar. 2022)	20
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , *446 (1753)	11
Sarah-Jane Blakemore & Trevor W. Robbins, <i>Decision-Making in the Adolescent Brain</i> , 61 (1747)	17
Jean-Jacques Burlamaqui, <i>The Principles of Natural and Public Law</i> , 15 Nature Neuroscience 1184 (2012)	12
Adele Diamond, <i>Normal Development of Prefrontal Cortex from Birth to Young Adulthood: Cognitive Functions, Anatomy, and Biochemistry</i> , in D. Stuss & R. Knight eds., <i>Principles of Frontal Lobe Function</i> 466 (2002)	17
GLSEN & Nat'l Center for Transgender Equality, <i>Model Local Education Agency Policy on Transgender and Non-Binary Students</i> at 4 (Rev. Oct. 2020)	26
<i>Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People: Interim Report</i> (The Cass Review), Feb. 2022, at 62, https://perma.cc/D5XP-EXAL	19
<i>InDoctriNation Map</i> , PARENTS DEFENDING EDUC., (last accessed Oct. 23, 2023) (filtering for "incidents," "public schools," and "parents rights" yields over 150 results for school policies), https://defendinged.org/map/	23
2 Hugo Grotius, <i>The Rights of War and Peace</i> , 208-210 (Richard Tuck ed., 2005) (1625)	12
John Locke, <i>The Two Treatises of Civil Government</i> , 243 (Thomas Hollis ed., A. Millar et al.) (1689)	12
2 Baron de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> , 69 (1749)	12

Ferdinand Schoeman, <i>Parental Discretion and Children’s Rights: Background and Implications for Medical-Decision-Making</i> , 10 J. Med. & Phil. 45, 46 (1985).....	17
Elie Vandebussche, <i>Detransition-Related Needs and Support: A Cross-Sectional Online Survey</i> , 69 Homosexuality 1602 (2021)	20
John Witte, Jr., <i>The Nature of Family, The Family of Nature: The Surprising Liberal Defense of the Traditional Family in the Enlightenment</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 591, 658–62 (2015)	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9, 15

AMICI'S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE

The States of Montana, Alabama, Alaska, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Idaho, Indiana, Kansas, Mississippi, Missouri, Louisiana, Nebraska, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Carolina, South Dakota, Texas, Utah, Virginia, West Virginia, and the Arizona Legislature file this amicus brief pursuant to Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(2). States are entrusted with protecting fundamental rights. Here, amici seek to ensure that parents retain their right to direct the upbringing of their minor children—a right the Supreme Court has described as “essential” and “far more precious ... than property rights.” *Stanley v. Illinois*, 405 U.S. 651 (1972) (quoting *Meyer v. Nebraska*, 262 U.S. 390, 299 (1923) and *May v. Anderson*, 345 U.S. 528, 533 (1953)).
